2116
Reflections 222 (IE
2-82), and 11,11,2 (
Crystal and Molecular Structure of
chloride
= 3.73), 626 (IEI = 3.03), 954 (!El =
El = 3.36) were assigned the symbols,
By A. Braibanti,' A. Tiripicchio, and M. Tiripicchio

pared with normal values for hydrogen bonds between
nitrogen atoms. Both molecules of tcaz are in the
The dimer showing the atomic numbering system
TABLE 3
Main interatomic bond distances and angles a
C( 1)-S( 1) 1.706(2) c(2)-s(2) 1.694(2) 1.349(2)
E[i{lz[!; 1.327(3)
C(1)-N(l) 1.333(3)
C(l)-N(3) 1-336(3)
N(l)-N(2) 1-417(3) 1 -4 16 (3)
N( 3)-N (4) 1 ~417 (3) z[!/li[:{ 1.416(3)
N(l)-H(l) 0*92(2) N( 6)-H( 7) 0.92 (2)
N( 2)-H( 2) 0*90( 2) N( 6)-H( 8) 0.92 (2)
N (2)-H (3) 1 -00 (3) N (6)-H (9) 0.96 (2)
N (3)-H (4) 0.9 1 (2) N(6)-H(10) 0*99(2)
N (4)-H( 6) 0.97 (2) N(7)-H(ll) 0*92(2)
N (4)-H (6) 0-93 (2) N(8)-H(12) 0.87(3)
N(8)-H(13) 0*99(3)
(a) Distances (A)
(b) Angles (deg.)
S(l)-C(l)-N(3) 120*1(1) S(2)-C(2)-N(7) 120*7(1)
S(l)-C(l)-N(1) 122-4(2) S( 2)-C( 2)-N( 6) 123*4( 2)
N(3)-C( 1)-N( 1) 117*6(2) N (7)-C( 2)-N( 5 )  1 16.8 (2)
C(l)-N(l)-N(2) 121*9(2) C( 2)-N( 6)-N( 6) 1 18-9 (2)
C( 1)-N (3)-N (4) 120.6 (2) C( 2)-N( 7)-N (8) 120.3 ( 1 )
C( l)-N(3)-H(4) 118-4( 14) C(2)-N( 7)-H( 11) 11 8-3( 15)
H (4)-N (3)-N (4) 120.9 ( 14) H( 1 1)-N (7)-N (8) 120.8 ( 16)
N(3)-N(4)-H(6) 107-7(14) N( 7)-N( 8)-H( 12) 1 10*0( 17)
H (6)-N( 4)-H (6) 1 1 1 -2 (1 6)
N (3)-N( 4)-H( 6) 106.7 ( 16)
C(1)-N(1)-H(1) 121-8(15) C(2)-N(6)-H(7) 124*0(14)
H( 1)-N( 1)-N(2) 116*2( 16) N( 6)-N( 6)-H( 7) 1 16*0( 14)
H(3)-N(2)-N(1) 108*8(16) N(6)-N( 6)-H( 10) 108-6 ( 13)
H( 3)-N( 2)-H( 2) 107-4( 22) H( 10)-N(6)-H(9) 108*7(20)
H (2)-N (2)-N ( 1) H (8)-N( 6)-N (6) 1 10.8 ( 14)
H(9)-N(6)-H(8) 113*4( 19)
N(5)-N(6)-H(9) 109*6( 16)
H( 8)-N( 6)-H( 10) 106.6 ( 18)
109.2 (2 1)
109.9 ( 13)
H( 12)-N( 8)-H( 13)
N( 7)-N ( 8)-H ( 13)
106.2 (1 8)
0 The estimated standard deviations in parentheses in this
and the following Tables are in units of the last digit.
cis ,trans-conformation. The two molecules are almost
identical, although there are small differences in
distances and angles (Table 3) which are statistically
significant. The bond C(1)-S(l) [1.705(2) A] in the
neutral molecule is only slightly longer than C(2)-S(2)
[1.694(2) A] in the protonated species, but the former
is closer to the value in neutral tcaz with C-S 1.724( 1) A,3
and the latter to that in the biprotonated form [C-S
2118 J.C.S. Perkin I1
1.645(3) The same can be said for the angles
N-C-N. The angle N(l)-C(l)-N(3) 117.5(2)" can be
TABLE 4
Equations of best least-squares planes in the form A X  +
BY + C Z  = D where X = x,  Y = y, and Z is per-
pendicular to X , Y .  Distances (A) of relevant atoms
from the planes are given in square brackets
Plane (1) :
N(1), C(1), S(1), -0.4396X + 0.5747Y - 0.69032 =z 3.0209
N(3)
"(1) -0*0023(16), C(l) 0*0058(16), S( l )  -0*0013(13),
N(3) -0*0022(16), H ( l )  -0.017(22), H(2) 0.008(22), N(2)
0*0247( 22), N( 4) - 0.0575( 1 6)]
Plane (2) :
N(5), C(2), -0.5994X + 0.5725Y - 0.58012 = -3.0893
S(2)B N(7)
"(5) 0*0060(17), C(2) -0.0155(17), S(2) 0.0036(14), N(7)
0*0059(17), H(7) -0*127(22), H(11) -0*044(24), N(6)
- 0.12 9 7 ( 1 7), N (8) - 0.0876 ( 1 7)]